## 2024 Regular Session

### HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 6

# BY REPRESENTATIVE FISHER

#### A RESOLUTION

To commend Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Incorporated, on the occasion of its one hundred sixteenth Founders' Day and CAMEO Award Celebration.

WHEREAS, Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Incorporated, which has the distinction of being the first Greek-letter sorority established by African American college women, was founded at Howard University in Washington, D.C., in 1908; and

WHEREAS, Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority's unending quest, "Giving Service to all Mankind", spans across domestic and international boundaries through the service of members of more than one thousand chapters around the world; and

WHEREAS, since being formed over a century ago, Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Incorporated, has helped to improve social and economic conditions through service initiatives and programs relating to education, family, health, business, and other areas of need; and

WHEREAS, the sorority's Omicron Iota Omega Chapter celebrates its signature Community, The Arts, Medicine, Education and Organization (CAMEO) award program annually; the CAMEO award recognizes people in the community who serve and make significant contributions to the needy in the community; and

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to commend the members of Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Incorporated, for their exemplary leadership and outstanding community service on its one hundred sixteenth Founder's Day and to recognize the Omicron Iota Omega Chapter's CAMEO Award Celebration. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Incorporated, on the occasion of its one hundred sixteenth Founders' Day and recognizes the CAMEO Award Celebration and does hereby express sincere gratitude for the organization's exemplary leadership, outstanding community service, and the tremendous pride and honor these women bring to their families, friends, communities, the state of Louisiana, our nation, and to communities across the globe.

# SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES